
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Alison Marston 

 
15 September 2022 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held on Monday 26 September 2022 at 7.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

Yours faithfully 

 
Governance Services Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting on 15 June 2022 
(circulated separately). 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 7  
 

5.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) on the Annual 
Review Letter from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 
 

6.   UPDATES TO THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 
(RIPA) POLICY AND LIST OF AGREED AUTHORISED OFFICERS (Pages 13 - 
32) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director (Legal and Governance) on updates to the RIPA 
Authorising Officers and to agree that the corporate RIPA policy is updated. 
 

Public Document Pack



7.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 9 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the said Act as 
amended. 
 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

PART II 
 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Chairman) 

J.Broach 
G.Michaelides 
 

N.Pace 
P.Zukowskyj 
B.Morris 
 

 Co-opted Member - Representative of the 
Welwyn Hatfield Association of Local Councils 
Parish Councillor B.Morris 

 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact:  
Alison Marston, Governance Services Manager 
01707 357413 or democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Alison Marston  
Executive Member: Tony Kingsbury 
All Wards 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE AND TRANSFORMATION) 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN – ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) prepares an annual 
summary of statistics on the complaints made to the LGO about Welwyn Hatfield 
Borough Council. 

1.2 The report is for the financial year ended 31 March 2022. 

1.3 There is a statutory duty for the Council to report to Members on adverse outcomes 
of complaints formally investigated by the LGO.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Members are asked to note the number of complaints and enquiries received, the 
decisions made and the outcome of the detailed investigations. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The LGO prepares an annual report which details the number of complaints and 
enquiries received about the Council and the decisions that the LGO made during 
the period. (Appendix A) 

3.2 The data included in the report is published on the website of the LGO. 

3.3 Two complaints were subject to a detailed investigation during the report period; 
one of these was upheld. Full details of the upheld decision are attached at 
Appendix B. 

3.4 The upheld case, 21012227, involved a complaint regarding the suspension of 
parking restrictions where the complainant lived. The council had not informed all 
residents that a non-enforcement period had been extended, which resulted in the 
complainant being inconvenienced unnecessarily. As the council had issued an 
apology to the complainant and committed to improve their future communications, 
the Ombudsman felt that further investigation was unnecessary.  

3.5 As requested by the committee in 2020 and provided for the first time last year, 
also included with this report is a chart illustrating cases determined and upheld 
each year for the last five years, broken down into the categories used by the 
ombudsman (appendix C). 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

4.1 There is a statutory requirement for Members to be informed of adverse outcomes 
of complaints formally investigated by the LGO. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



- 2 - 

4.2 Full Council has delegated to the Standards Committee the responsibility for 
maintaining oversight of the Council’s arrangements for dealing with complaints.  

5 Financial Implication(s) 

5.1 Where complaints are made against the Council and upheld by the LGO, the 
Council could be liable to reimburse the complainant for fees paid or to make 
restitution for any loss incurred by the complainant. 

6 Risk Management Implication(s) 

6.1 The reputation of the Council could be put at risk should it not implement remedies 
recommended by the LGO. 

7 Security & Terrorism Implication(s) 

7.1 There are none. 

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1 There are none. 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9.1 There are none
[...]
rk outside their properties 
when service providers such as plumbers have to attend, especially in 
emergencies. That point concerns the content of the parking restrictions, which 
can only be changed by following the necessary legal process. The Ombudsman 
cannot tell the Council what to include in its parking restrictions.

Final decision
9. We will not investigate Mr X’s complaint because it is unlikely investigation would 

recommend more than what the Council has already done. 

Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman

Page 10



0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Determined Upheld Determined Upheld Determined Upheld Determined Upheld Determined Upheld

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Complaints Determined and Upheld 

Planning and Development Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation

Benefits & Tax Housing

Highways and Transport Corporate and Other Services

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Daniel Hill 
Executive Member: Cllr Nick Pace 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE) 
 
UPDATES TO THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
POLICY AND LIST OF AGREED AUTHORISING OFFICERS 
 
1 Executive Summary 
1.1 Following recent staff changes, Standards Committee is asked to note and agree 

the updates to the RIPA authorising officers and Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) 
shown below and to agree that the corporate RIPA policy is updated accordingly, 
as shown in Appendix A.  

2 Recommendation(s) 
2.1 For Standards Committee to note the changes detailed in this report. 

3 Explanation 
3.1 The Council has powers to investigate a range of criminal offences and like all 

local authorities is able to utilise powers to undertake surveillance to assist with 
those investigations in certain prescribed circumstances.  

3.2 As previously reported to Committee the use of these powers is governed by the 
requirements of law and the Council’s own policy. Powers cannot be used without 
the agreement of a designated “Authorising Officer” and the approval of a 
Magistrate. In all cases the powers can only be used to investigate a specified 
offence and must be shown to be necessary and proportionate to the 
circumstances.    

3.3 It is timely and necessary to make a number of updates to the list of Authorising 
Officers, as shown below and Standards Committee are asked to agree these 
updates and consequential amendments to the current policy as set out in 
appendix A. 
Senior Responsible Officer 
Amended to Assistant Director (Legal and Governance) – Margaret Martinus  
Authorising Officer   
Removal of Head of Public Health and Protection 
Addition of Service Director (Resident and Neighbourhood) 
Single Point of Contact 
Amended to Senior Governance Officer – Daniel Hill 

All other designations remain the same as in previous versions of the policy. 

4 Legal Implication(s) 
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA), as amended by the Protection 
of Freedoms Act and Investigatory Powers Act 2016 sets out the regulatory regime 
by which the Council may use certain surveillance powers to investigate certain 
specified offences. There are strict controls in place and the council is unable to 
undertake any “covert surveillance” outside of this regime. Failure to comply with 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



- 2 - 

the legislation could result in legal challenge or challenge on the admissibility of 
evidence in Court. 

5 Financial Implication(s) 
5.1 A training budget is in place for authorising officer training.  

6 Risk Management Implications 
6.1 The risks related to this proposal relate to legal challenge and reputation, for 

example a significant court case collapsing owing to evidence collected through 
surveillance being ruled inadmissible. However, there are strict controls in place to 
govern the approval of any surveillance au
[...]
 and Diversity 
14.1 An Equality Impact Screening Assessment (EQIA) has not been carried out in 

connection with the proposals that are set out in this report as RIPA is an 
enforcement tool and an EQIA was carried out in connection with the Council’s 
corporate enforcement policy, which sets out our overall approaches to 
enforcement.  
 

 
 
Margaret Martinus 
Assistant Director (Legal and Governance)  
RIPA Senior Responsible Officer  
 
September 2022 
 
 

Appendix A: Updated Corporate RIPA Policy  

 

 
 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 14 
Version September 2022 

 

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) Policy 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 17



 

 
Table of Contents 
 
Purpose of this policy ................................................................. 2 

Background ................................................................................. 2 

Codes of Practice ........................................................................ 3 

Definitions .................................................................................... 3 

Council use of Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS). .................................... 4 

Council use of communications data ......................................................................... 5 

Council use of covert directed surveillance ............................................................... 5 

Particular circumstances ............................................................ 8 

Surveillance equipment .............................................................................................. 8 

CCTV and Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) cameras ........................ 8 

Online activities ......................................................................................................... 8 

Tracking devices .................................................................................
[...]
g devices which only provide position data do not fall within the scope of RIPA, however 
the installation of tracking devices onto third party property is likely to constitute property 
interference and as such an authorisation under the Police Act 1997 would be required. The 
Council is not able to grant such authorisation.  

 
Drones and Unmanned Arial Vehicles (UAV) 
The Council does not own UAVs, but from time to time may wish to make use of them. In 
general, the use of a UAV to gather general data would not usually need an authorisation. 
However, if it is used as part of a specific operation to target an individual then authorisation 
would need to be considered. If a UAV is to be used for general purposes then, whilst not 
needing a RIPA authorisation, permission from the relevant Portfolio Holder is required before 
the UAV is deployed.  

 
Noise nuisance and similar recordings  
This policy requires that recordings made to assist with determination of neighbour nuisance, 
anti-social behaviour and similar must be done overtly. The Codes of Practice discuss the 
application of RIPA to such circumstances and recognises that noise monitoring equipment 
which only records decibel levels would never need an authorisation. However, whilst covert 
techniques which record actual sound, and conversations at normal speaking level may well 
need consideration for authorisation, they are unlikely to pass the tests for an authorisation to 
be granted meaning they cannot be carried out covertly. Therefore, the Council’s policy is that 
such recordings must be carried out overtly, and the Council’s corresponding noise policies 
reflect this. Additionally, when officers ask members of the public to complete “diary/log sheets” 
or invite them to make their own audio or video recordings, great care must be taken to avoid 
establishing a CHIS.  
 

Page 26

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/ripa-codes
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/ripa-codes


Page 10 of 14 
Version September 2022 

Confidential Information  
Where through the use of surveillance, it is likely that Confidential Information will be 
acquired, the use of this information is subject to an enhanced level of authorisation. This 
responsibility cannot be delegated. The legislation and Codes of Practice require that the 
level of authorisation for local authorities is the Head of Paid Service (or in their absence) the 
person acting as Head of Paid Service. 
 
 

Authorising officers 
The Council currently have three trained officers who may authorise investigations. 
(Authorising Officers) These are:  

• Sue McDaid Service Director (Resident and Neighbourhood) 
01707 357742 s.mcdaid@welhat.gov.uk  

• Alison Marston Governance Services Manager 
01707 357444 a.marston@welhat.gov.uk 

• Kate Payne Licensing Team Leader  
01707 357206 k.payne@welhat.gov.uk  
 

Confidential Information- Head of Paid Service Ka Ng, k.ng@welhat.gov.uk 

Single Point of Contact- The Senior Governance Officer is the designated single point 
of contact (SPOC) for RIPA matters. This post is currently held by Daniel Hill, 
d.hill@welhat.gov.uk.  
 

 
Undertaking surveillance 
Once an authorisation has been granted by a magistrate, investigating officers of the Council 
should bear in mind the following: 

• Covert surveillance or CHIS should only be undertaken for as long as it is needed for 
the purpose for which it is authorised. Surveillance should not be undertaken for 
longer periods than absolutely necessary. In short, surveillance should only be 
undertaken for as long as it is required to obtain the necessary information. 

• Officers should seek to reduce any collateral intrusion into the lives and business of 
the subject and also the subject’s family, colleagues or associated third parties. 

• The amount of private information received during the course of surveillance should 
be kept to a minimum. 

• Adequate safety and welfare checks have been carried out prior 
[...]
n September 2022 

The Authorising Officers will periodically review the corporate training needs regarding RIPA 
and the promotion of good surveillance practice.  

As part of the annual “management assurance” process Heads of Service will be required to 
submit declarations with regard to the use of RIPA within their teams 

 
Record Keeping 
A record of the following information pertaining to all authorisations shall be centrally 
retrievable within each public authority for a period of at least five years from the ending of 
each authorisation.  

At the Council, this will be held by the Assistant Director (Legal and Governance) who is the 
Council’s Senior Responsible Officer. This information will be regularly updated whenever an 
authorisation is granted, renewed or cancelled and will be made available for inspection by the 
relevant commissioner. 

• The type of authorisation 
• The date the authorisation was given 
• Name and grade of the Authorising Officer 
• The unique reference number of the investigation 
• The title of the investigation including a brief description and names of subjects 
• Details of attendances at the magistrates court to include the date of attendance at 

court, the determining magistrate, the decision of the court and the time and date of 
that decision 

• The dates of any reviews 
• If the authorisation has been renewed, when it was renewed and who authorised the 

renewal including the name and grade of the Authorising Officer 
• Whether the investigation is likely to result in obtaining confidential information as 

defined in the code 
• Whether the authorisation was granted by an individual directly involved in the 

investigation 
• The date the authorisation was cancelled 

The following documentation will also be held centrally: 
• A copy of the application and a copy of the authorisation together with any 

supplementary documentation and notification of the approval given by the Authorising 
Officer 

• A record of the
[...]
4 of 14 
Version September 2022 

The IPT can advise on any rights of appeal against their decision. 

Additionally dependent on the nature of the complaint the complainant may also wish to 
contact the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman at: 
https://www.lgo.org.uk/contact-us  

Page 31

https://www.lgo.org.uk/contact-us


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER
	5 - Appendix A
	5 - Appendix B
	5 - Appendix C
	Chart1


	6 UPDATES TO THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) POLICY AND LIST OF AGREED AUTHORISED OFFICERS
	6 - RIPA policy September 2022 Draft
	Purpose of this policy
	Background
	Codes of Practice
	Definitions
	Council use of Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS).
	Council use of communications data
	Council use of covert directed surveillance

	Particular circumstances
	Surveillance equipment
	CCTV and Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) cameras
	Online activities
	Tracking devices
	Drones and Unmanned Arial Vehicles (UAV)
	Noise nuisance and similar recordings
	Confidential Information

	Authorising officers
	Undertaking surveillance
	Review and renewals
	Cancellation of Authorisation
	Authorisation forms
	General Information
	Training and Review
	Record Keeping
	Mandatory reporting
	Oversight by elected members
	Oversight by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO)
	Complaints







Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Standards Committee 
26 September 2022 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE held on Monday 26 September 2022 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

PRESENT: Councillors T. Kingsbury (Chairman) 
  

  J. Broach, G. Michaelides, N. Pace, P. Zukowskyj 
 

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Independent Person (I. Jobson) 
  
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Assistant Director (Legal and Governance) (M. Martinus) 
Senior Governance Officer (D. Hill) 
Democratic Services Assistant (V. Mistry) 

 
 

 
6. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and noted by the Chair. 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
Councillors T. Kingsbury and P. Zukowskyj both declared non-pecuniary 
interests as appropriate by virtue of being Members of Hertfordshire County 
Council. 
 

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL 
REVIEW LETTER 
 
Members received a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Transformation) on the Annual Review Letter from the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman. 
 
The report followed the council’s receipt of the annual review letter from the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO). Each year the 
LGSCO publishes a summary of local authority complaint statistics that are 
published on their website. The Council had a statutory duty to report to 
members and this year it was confirmed that just one complaint was upheld. 
 
The decision notice in the appendix stated that the ombudsman “will not 
investigate” it is one of the two complaints that were listed as “investigated” in 
Appendix A as the Ombudsman felt that a detailed investigation was not 
necessary as it would be unlikely to achieve any more than the council had 
already implemented.  



- 2 - 
 
Standards Committee 
26 September 2022 
 

 
 

 
As previously requested by the committee, Appendix C showed a breakdown of 
complaints received and upheld categorised using the LGSCO categories. 
 
It was noted that the Council does not receive an annual report from the Local 
Government Housing Ombudsman but this was being reviewed so that in the 
future the Council may also receive the annual report from the Local 
Government Housing Ombudsman. 
 
The following points were noted and discussed: 
 

 Members stated that in previous versions of the Ombudsman letter, they 
usually detailed the title of the complaint that had been submitted. 
Members asked if the details had been received or was there a change to 
the formatting of how the Ombudsman letter was produced? Members 
stated that it would be a useful to see which service areas were receiving 
complaints.  Officers stated that as far as they were aware, everything 
that the Council had received from the Ombudsman had been published.  

 Members asked if the data produced in Appendix C on the complaints 
received and upheld were produced by the Ombudsman or the Council.  
Officers stated that the data was produced by the Council as this was 
further information that was requested by the Standards Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 
Members noted the number of complaints and enquiries received, the 
decisions made and the outcome of the detailed investigations. 

 
9. UPDATES TO THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

(RIPA) POLICY AND LIST OF AGREED AUTHORISED OFFICERS 
 
Members received a report of the Assistant Director (Legal and Governance) on 
updates to the RIPA Authorising Officers and to agree that the corporate RIPA 
policy is updated. 
 
The Council’s new Service Director (Resident and Neighbourhood) was now 
listed as an authorising officer to replace a member of staff who had left. 
 
The new Senior Governance Officer had taken over as the single point of contact 
(SPOC).  
 
The Assistant Director (Legal and Governance) job title had been amended to 
reflect changes to the new management structure.  
 
The committee were informed that there had been no investigations that had 
requested surveillance under RIPA. 
 
The following point was noted and discussed: 



- 3 - 
 
Standards Committee 
26 September 2022 
 

 
 

 

 Members wanted clarification on page 26 of the report around the 
Unmanned Arial Vehicles (UAV) and asked under what circumstances 
would the Council use them? Officers stated that this was discussed at a 
previous Standards Committee meeting where drones and the use of 
drones for planning enforcement was discussed. The Council do not have 
any unmanned arial vehicles but in an event the council felt it was 
necessary to have measures in place. 

 
RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 
The Standards Committee noted the changes detailed in the report. 

 
 
Meeting ended at 7.41pm 
VM 
 

 


